505667070 09/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5713877

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/29/2018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IRWIN INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY	12/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.
Street Address:	701 EAST JOPPA ROAD
City:	TOWSON
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21286

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15809773

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127081870

Email: LBRYER@LADAS.COM Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP

Address Line 1: 1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A19PA12902-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LANNING BRYER
SIGNATURE:	/lgb/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Merger docs - United States#page1.tif source=Merger docs - United States#page2.tif source=Merger docs - United States#page3.tif source=Merger docs - United States#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 050345 FRAME: 0127 505667070

CERTIFICATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		
STATE OF NEW YORK	 8	S
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	1	

I, Lanning G. Bryer, an Attorney-At-Law of the State of New York, do hereby certify, pursuant to Rule 2105, C.P.L.R., that I have compared the foregoing with the original and have found it to be a true and complete copy.

Lanning G. Bryes Attorney-At-Law

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 3rd day of April, 2019.

Notary Public

SCOTT J. LEBSON Natary Public, State of New York No. GLESTGS173 Qualified in New York Commission Supress State County

[SEAL]

Delaware

The First State

Page 1

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"TRWIN INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANISED AND
EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, AS RECEIVED
AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D.
2018, AT 3:31 O'CLOCK F.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE REFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESALD CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2018.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

7186855 8100M SR# 20188059179

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 204078056 Date: 12-12-18

PATENT REEL: 050345 FRAME: 0129 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:31 PM 12/10/2018 PRED 03:31 PM 12/10/2018 SK 20183059179 - FORMander 2062093

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF IRVIN INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY INTO BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.

Pursuant to Section 252 of the Delaware General Corporation Law ("the <u>DGCL"</u>), each of the undersigned on behalf of the constituent corporations named herein

DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That Industrial Tool Company, a Delaware corporation, and Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc., a Maryland corporation, agree to merge.

SECOND: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is Black & Dacker (U.S.) Inc., a Maryland corporation.

THIRD? That the terms set out in the Agreement and Plan of Merger have been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of Section 252 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Dalaware and the General Corporation Law of the State of Maryland.

FOURTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at 701 East Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland, the place of business of the surviving corporation.

FIFTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of the constituent corporations.

SIXTH: That the Certificate of Incorporation of Black & Decker (U.S.) line., a Maryland corporation, the surviving corporation, as in effect immediately prior to the merger shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.

SEVENTH: The surviving corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation of any constituent corporation of Delaware, as well as the enforcement of any obligation of the surviving corporation arising from this merger, including any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders as determined in appraisal proceedings pursuant to the provisions of Section 262 of the DGCL, and irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware as its agent to accept services of process in any such suit or proceeding. The Secretary of State shall mail a copy of any such process to the surviving corporation at Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc., 701 East Joppa Road, Towson, Maryland, 21286.

EIGHTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective on December 29, 2018.

Step 4-16

IN WITNESS WHERHOF, each of the surviving corporation and the merging corporation has caused this certificate of merger to be executed by an authorized officer.

IRWIN INDUSTRIAL TOOL COMPANY

By: Killy Weyshill, A. Shishin Selitary

BLACK & DECKER (U.S.) INC.

By:

Michael Bartone Dec 4, 2018 10:36:10 EST Michael A. Bartone, Vice President, Corporate Tax and Treasurer

. .

Step 4-16